C	 Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliations from IGAAP to Ind AS:

	 i)	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at March 31, 2024 and  April 01, 2023:

ii)	 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2024:

 Annual Report 2024-25186 Remus Pharmaceuticals Limited 187

Financial Statement

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

SCALING HEALTHCARE
BEYOND BOUNDARIES

iii)	 Reconciliation of Total Equity as on March 31, 2024 and April 1, 2023

iv)	 Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows

The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, Previous GAAP information has been
regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The re-grouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial
Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

i)	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at March 31, 2024 and April 01, 2023:
(Rs. in crores)

Sr. Particulars
Note

Reference

 As at March 31, 2024  As at April 1, 2023

 Regrouped
IGAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
 Regrouped

IGAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

A) ASSETS

1	 Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment  2.27  (0.18)  2.09  2.50  -  2.50

Capital work-in-progress  0.01  0.00  0.01  0.02  -  0.02

Goodwill  9.34  (0.61)  8.73  -  -  -

Other Intangible assets  0.03  0.18  0.21  0.05  -  0.05

Right to Use Assets E  -  2.76  2.76  -  0.34  0.34

Financial Assets  -  -  -

Investments D  20.55  83.83  104.38  20.62  0.02  20.64

Loans F  13.88  (13.88)  -  -  -  -

Finance Lease receivable  -  -  -  -  -

Other Financial Assets F  -  2.59  2.59  -  0.01  0.01

Deferred Tax Assets (net) C  0.84  (0.84)  -  0.13  -  0.13

Other Non-Current Assets F  0.63  (0.62)  0.01  0.01  (0.01)  -

 47.53  120.78  23.33  23.69

2	 Current assets

Inventories B  42.88  0.23  43.11  0.29  0.08  0.37

Financial Assets  -

Investments F  2.48  (2.34)  0.14  -  -  -

Trade receivables B  114.48  0.81  115.29  4.85  (0.18)  4.67

Cash and cash equivalents F  26.87  (22.15)  4.72  3.04  (2.03)  1.01

Bank Balance other than above F  -  9.13  9.13  -  2.03  2.03

Loans F  23.04  (4.99)  18.05  3.17  (2.61)  0.56

Finance Lease receivable  -  -  -  -  -  -

Other Financial Assets F  -  11.11  11.11  -  0.12  0.12

Current Tax Assets (Net)  -  -  -  -  -

Other current assets F  -  10.78  10.78  -  2.48  2.48

 209.74  212.33  11.35  11.24

 257.27  333.11  34.68  34.93

B) EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1	 Equity

Share capital  1.47  -  1.47  1.09  -  1.09

Other Equity A to F  85.38  70.84  156.22  18.05  (0.06)  17.99

 86.86  157.69  19.14  19.08

Non- Controlling Interest

Liabilties

Sr. Particulars
Note

Reference

 As at March 31, 2024  As at April 1, 2023

 Regrouped
IGAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
 Regrouped

IGAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

2	 Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  3.00  -  3.00  7.09  -  7.09
Lease Liabilities E  -  2.17  2.17  -  0.21  0.21
Provisions  0.46  -  0.46  0.28  -  0.28
Deferred tax liabilities (net) C  -  11.16  11.16  -  -  -
Other Non-Current Liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -

 3.46  16.79  7.37  7.58
3	 Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  8.55  -  8.55  0.85  0.01  0.86
Lease Liabilities E  -  0.51  0.51  -  0.13  0.13
Trade payables  -  -  -  -
(A)	�  Total Outstanding dues

of Micro Enterprises and
Small Enterprises

 4.24  0.00  4.24  2.74  -  2.74

(B)	�  Total Outstanding dues of
creditors other than Micro
Enterprises and small
Enterprise

 89.47  (0.00)  89.47  0.80  (0.03)  0.77

Other Financial Liabilities F  -  0.17  0.17  -  -  -
Other current liabilities F  45.22  (8.91)  36.31  2.87  -  2.87
Provisions A  2.01  (1.59)  0.42  0.91  (0.68)  0.23
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) F  -  1.44  1.44  -  0.67  0.67

 149.48  141.11  8.17  0.10  8.27
 257.27  333.11  34.68  34.93

	 ii)	 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2024:
(Rs. in crores)

Sr. Particulars
Note

Reference
Regrouped

IGAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

I Revenue from operations B  212.50  0.44  212.94

II Other income E & F  5.40  (2.57)  2.83

III Total Income (I+II)  217.90  (2.13)  215.77

IV Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  -  -  -

Purchases of stock-in-trade F  164.99  (0.86)  164.14

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-
progress and stock-in-trade

B  (0.67)  (0.11)  (0.77)

Employee benefits expenses A & D  7.42  (0.11)  7.32

Finance costs E & F  0.48  0.02  0.50

Depreciation  expenses E  0.90  0.22  1.12

Other expenses A, E & F  12.94  0.35  13.29

Other Financial Assets F  -  2.59  2.59

Total expenses  186.07  (0.47)  185.60

(Rs. in crores)

 Annual Report 2024-25188 Remus Pharmaceuticals Limited 189

Financial Statement

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

SCALING HEALTHCARE
BEYOND BOUNDARIES

Sr. Particulars
Note

Reference
Regrouped

IGAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

V Profit  before exceptional and extraordinary items
and Tax (I-IV)

 31.83  (1.66)  30.17

VI Exceptional items

VII Profit before tax  (V-VI)  31.83  30.17

VIII Tax expense:

Current tax  6.57  0.00  6.57

Deferred tax C  (0.71)  0.03  (0.68)

IX Profit  from continuing operations (VII-VIII)  25.97  (1.69)  24.28

X Profit / (Loss) from discontinuing operations (after
tax)

XI Tax expense of discontinuing operations

(a)	� on ordinary activities attributable to the
discontinuing operations

(b)	� on gain / (loss) on disposal of assets / settlement
of liabilities

XII Profit/(loss) from Discontinued operations (X-XI)

Profit for the period (IX+XII)  25.97  (1.69)  24.28

Minority Interest  4.44  4.73  9.17

XIV Other Comprehensive Income

A	 (i)	� Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss

A  -  84.70  84.70

	 (ii)	� Income tax relating to items that will not
be reclassified to profit and loss

C  -  (11.99)  (11.99)

B	 (i)	� Items that will be reclassified to profit or
loss

D  -  (0.01)  (0.01)

	 (ii)	� Income tax relating to items that will be
reclassified to profit and loss

C  -  0.02  0.02

XV Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XIII+XIV)  21.53  75.48  97.01

Total comrehensive income for the year  21.53  97.01

	 iii)	 Reconciliation of Total Equity as on March 31, 2024 and April 1, 2023
(Rs. in crores)

Particulars Note No.
As at

March 31, 2024
As at

April 01, 2023

Total Equity as per IGAAP

Effect of Profit after tax for the FY 23-24 on Adoption of IND AS B & F  (1.70)  (0.10)

Effect of OCI for the FY 23-24 on Adoption of IND AS C, D & F  72.74  0.02

Effect of Impact on Opening Reserves on adoption of IND AS F  (0.16) -

Total Equity as per IND AS 175.22  19.08

	 iv)	 Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows
On account of transition to Ind AS, there is no material adjustment to the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended